

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Supreme Court Case No.: 81,901

Florida Bar Case No.: 91-560(15c)

vs.

MARZELL MITCHELL, JR.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

On Review from the Referee's Report and Recommendation issued
December 9, 1993, in Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida.

Marzell Mitchell, Jr.
MARZELL MITCHELL, JR., ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No.: 188285
2000 Main Street, Suite 406
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
(813) 332-0191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	iii
Statement of the Case	iv
Statement of the Facts	v
Summary of the Argument	viii
Argument	1
I. RESPONDENT, MARZELL MITCHELL, JR., MUST BE FOUND NOT GUILTY ON ALL COUNTS SINCE THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION.	1
A. <u>Respondent Must Be Found Not Guilty Of Commingling Of Funds Since There Were No Client Funds In His Trust Account.</u>	3
B. <u>Mr. Mitchell Must Be Found Not Guilty of Violating Rules 5-1.1(e) & 5-1.2 Since He Met The Minimum Requirements Of Trust Accounting Records and Procedures.</u>	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>DeBrock v. State of Florida,</u> 512 So. 2d 164, 167 (Fla. 1987)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Massfeller,</u> 170 So. 2d 834, 839 (Fla. 1964)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Loro,</u> 433 So. 2d 983, 986 (Fla. 1983)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules,</u> 233 So. 2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Poplack,</u> 599 So. 2d 116, 118 (Fla. 1992)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weinstein,</u> 624 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	1
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</u> 498 So. 2d 896, 898 (Fla. 1986)	1
 <u>FLORIDA BAR RULES</u>	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(c)	iv
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.15(c)	v,3
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.1(e)(7)	4,5,7
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-5.1(e)(7)(A), (B), (C)	6
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1.2	7
